504770866 02/09/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4817594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KB MED ENTERPRISES, INC.	02/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAST AXESS, INC.
Street Address:	555 MAIN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE #1113
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10044

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61411270
Application Number:	13222462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)689-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-979-1000

Email: jsjiulianti@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP - JARRAD M. GUNTHER

Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G6885-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JARRAD M. GUNTHER
SIGNATURE:	/Jarrad M. Gunther/
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=executedAssign#page1.tif source=executedAssign#page2.tif

PATENT 504770866 REEL: 044877 FRAME: 0595

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, KB Med Enterprises, Inc., a corporation of the United States with an address at 921 N. Damen, Chicago, Illinois 60622 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of certain patent applications set forth in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule A and also of all of the inventions described and claimed in said patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, KAST Axess, Inc., a corporation of New York with an address at 555 Main Street, Suite #1113, New York, New York 10044 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the patents, the related know-how, inventions or improvements and in and to the applications for patent, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other jurisdiction; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, related know-how, inventions or improvements and any applications and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications and patents, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other jurisdictions, and any reissue or reissues, reexaminations, or extension or extensions of the Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate offices or authorities in foreign jurisdictions, to issue to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for the inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States or foreign jurisdictions, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets it hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date

KB Med Enterprises, Inc.

Name: Khasim Baig

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENT/APPLN. NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
61/411,270	November 8, 2010	Bullet Arterial Venus Dialysis and Port for Same
13/222,462	August 31, 2011	Vascular Access Port and Catheter